(e.g., the prime lending rate), pricing strategies on deposits, optionality and changes in product mix. The tests include
forecasted balance sheet changes, such as asset sales and securitizations, as well as prepayment and reinvestment
behavior.

64

Edgar Filing: J P MORGAN CHASE & CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Earnings-at-risk also can result from changes in the slope of the yield curve, because the Firm has the ability to lend at
fixed rates and borrow at variable or short-term fixed rates. Based upon these scenarios, the Firm�s earnings would be
affected negatively by a sudden and unanticipated increase in short-term rates without a corresponding increase in
long-term rates. Conversely, higher long-term rates generally are beneficial to earnings, particularly when the increase
is not accompanied by rising short-term rates.
Immediate changes in interest rates present a limited view of risk, and so a number of alternative scenarios also are
reviewed. These scenarios include the implied forward curve, nonparallel rate shifts and severe interest rate shocks on
selected key rates. These scenarios are intended to provide a comprehensive view of JPMorgan Chase�s
earnings-at-risk over a wide range of outcomes.
JPMorgan Chase�s 12-month pretax earnings sensitivity profiles as of September 30, 2007, and December 31, 2006,
were as follows.

Immediate change in rates
(in millions) +200bp +100bp -100bp -200bp

September 30, 2007 $ (290) $ (176) $ (108) $ (432)
December 31, 2006 (101) 28 (21) (182)

The primary change in earnings-at-risk from December 31, 2006, reflects a change in market interest rates. The Firm
is exposed to both rising and falling rates. The Firm�s risk to rising rates is largely the result of increased funding costs.
In contrast, the exposure to falling rates is the result of higher anticipated levels of loan and securities prepayments.

PRIVATE EQUITY RISK MANAGEMENT

For a discussion of Private Equity Risk Management, see page 81 of JPMorgan Chase�s 2006 Annual Report. At
September 30, 2007, the carrying value of the Private Equity portfolio was $6.6 billion, of which $409 million